

RESOLUTION NO. 693 OF 2012

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Taylor, Conover, Monroe, Wood and Mason

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH FOUNTAINS SPATIAL, INC TO PURCHASE GIS SOFTWARE

WHEREAS, the County Planner is requesting an agreement with Fountains Spatial, Inc. to purchase

the following GIS software for an amount not to exceed Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars

(\$14,500):

| Description of Service | Rate | |
|---|-----------|-------|
| Basic JavaScript-based web Parcel Viewer for ArcGIS Server, including: Draw Tools, Toggle Parcel Labels | \$ | 3,500 |
| Parcel Flyer | \$ | 4,000 |
| Printing Map Display at User Specified Scales | \$ | 1,500 |
| Calculate Percent Overlap on Specified Parcel for Wetlands and Slopes | \$ | 2,000 |
| Link to Sales History | \$ | 500 |
| Grouped Layers in Table of Contents | \$ | 3,000 |
| TOTAL | \$ 14,500 | |

and

WHEREAS, the County Planner has requested that Fountains Spatial, Inc. be declared as the sole source for the above software in accordance with the County's Purchasing Policy, and

WHEREAS, the County's Purchasing Policy includes software developer as an example of a permissible single source, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the County's Purchase Policy, the County Planner has determined that the Fountains Spatial, Inc. software offers unique benefits to the County, that no other product or service can provide substantially equivalent or similar benefits and that the price of Fourteen Thousand Five

RESOLUTION NO. 693 OF 2012

PAGE 2 OF 2

Hundred Dollars (\$14,500) is reasonable in comparison to other products or services in the marketplace, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement with Fountains Spatial, Inc. for the purchase of the above GIS software for an amount not to exceed Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$14,500) in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby declares Fountains Spatial, Inc. as the sole source for the aforementioned software, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Budget Code A.8022 470 Planning GIS Program, Contract.